c~
. AEROSPACE STANDARD AS567F
Issued 2-i-s9
~ 	SOCIETY OF AUTOMOTIVE ENGINEERS, Inc. 	 Revised i-i-so
~ v ~,
m va
mo  ~
c ._ ~

. 	 ~_
. 	 ~
II-7 	CUP-TYPE KEYWASHER:
II-7.1 	Lock fastener by dimpling the washer as shown in Figure II-9. Two dimples, placed 180 degrees
apart, are required. Form dimples with a spherically tipped tool. Radius of sphere must be such
that it forms smooth, well formed dimples that are free of cracks and that engage scallops of the
fastener to the depth shown in View A.
FIGURE II-9
II.7,1.1 Table II-2 gives dimple engagements for MS standard cupwashers and fasteners.
TABLE II-2
Recommended dimple engagement for MS standard
cupwashers and fasteners
Nom Dimple
Size Bolt Nut Cupwasher
engagement
(,6d min)''~
IN ~ IN ~
.190 4,83
MS9676
MS9766-09 MS9684-09 .026 0.67
MS9680
.250 6.35
MS9677
MS9766-10 MS9684-10 .025 0.64
M59681
.3125 ~.94 MS9678
MS9766-11 MS9684-11 .024 0.61
MS9682
.375 g,52 MS9679
MS9766-12 MS9684-12 .023 0.59
MS9683
~~See Figure II-9
II-7.2 	To release fastener from lock, restrain the key and untorque fastener. As fastener turns,
it will restore periphery of cup washer to virtually the pre-dimpled state. This method of
release is recommended in preference to prying out dimple with sharp tool because it is
surer and less likely to produce burred surfaces.
~
SAENORM.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 as
56
7f
•
SECTION III COTTER PINS
• 	III-1. 	LOCKING WITH COTTER PINS:
III-1.1
	Cot~er pins are used to rest^ain relative motion between two parts by insertin~ the cotter pin through a
hole in one part and slcts in the o+_her part and snread.ing the exposed ~nd:;.
III-1.2 	Cotter pins are not reusable and must be replaced with a new cotter pin after removal.
III-1.3 	Cotter pin material shall be a corrosion resistant steel, such as AP9S 7210, for use up to
700°F (371°C); and a corrosion and heat-resistant material, such as AP1S 7211, for use up
to 1200°F (649°C). 	See AS123751 thru AS123850 and MS9245, respectively; these cotter pins
range in size from .031 (0.79 mm) to .168 (4.78 mm) diameter.
III-2 	LOCKIN~ NUTS WITH COTTER PINS:
III-2.1 	The,preferred method of cotter pin installation is illustrated in Figure III-1. General rules
for the installation of cotter pins are as follows: